

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

SAINT ALPHONSUS MEDICAL CENTER -)
NAMPA, INC., et al.,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

ST. LUKE'S HEALTH SYSTEM, LTD. and)
ST. LUKE'S REGIONAL MEDICAL)
CENTER, LTD.,)

Defendants.)

No. 1:12-cv-00560-BLW
(Lead Case)

PUBLIC

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION and STATE)
OF IDAHO,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

ST. LUKE'S HEALTH SYSTEM, LTD. and)
SALTZER MEDICAL GROUP, P.A.,)

Defendants.)

No. 1:13-cv-00116-BLW

PLAINTIFFS' JOINT PRE-TRIAL MEMORANDUM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE ACQUISITION WILL SUBSTANTIALLY LESSEN HEAD-TO-HEAD
COMPETITION FOR PRIMARY CARE PHYSICIAN SERVICES IN NAMPA..... 3

 A. Legal Standard Under Clayton Act Section 7.....3

 B. Plaintiffs More Than Satisfy Their Prima Facie Burden5

 1. There Is No Material Dispute Over The Relevant Service Markets.....5

 2. The Relevant Geographic Market Is Conclusively Established6

 3. The Acquisition Is Presumptively Unlawful.....11

 C. Defendants Cannot Overcome The Strong Presumption And Evidence Of
 Anticompetitive Effects13

 1. The Evidence Confirms That The Acquisition Enhances St. Luke’s
 Market Power And Will Likely Lead to Higher Healthcare Costs.....13

 2. Defendants’ Purported Efficiencies Are Not Verifiable Or
 Merger-Specific19

 3. Entry Is Unlikely To Be Timely or Sufficient To Preserve Competition..24

II. THE ACQUISITION IS ALSO UNLAWFUL BECAUSE IT SUBSTANTIALLY
LESSENS COMPETITION IN TWO ADDITIONAL MARKETS..... 26

 A. St. Luke’s Added Market Power In Adult PCP Services Undermines Competition
 In Other Markets26

 B. The Acquisition Will Foreclose Competition.....27

 C. The Acquisition Will Remove Competitive Constraints On St. Luke’s.....30

III. DIVESTITURE IS REQUIRED TO RESTORE AND PROTECT COMPETITION..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ash Grove Cement Co. v. FTC, 577 F.2d 1368 (9th Cir. 1978) 27, 28

Brown Shoe, Inc. v. United States, 370 U.S. 294 (1962)..... 4, 7, 30

California v. American Stores Co., 872 F.2d 837 (9th Cir.1989)..... 4, 11, 34

California v. Sutter Health Sys., 130 F. Supp 2d. 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2001)..... 10

Crown Zellerbach Corp. v. FTC, 296 F.2d 800 (9th Cir. 1961) 33

E. V. Prentice Machinery Co. v. Associated Plywood Mills, Inc., 252 F.2d 473 (9th Cir. 1958). 33

FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc., 329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.C. 2004). 34

FTC v. Cardinal Health, 12 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 12, 24, 25

FTC v. CCC Holdings, Inc., 605 F. Supp 2d. 26 (D.D.C. 2009) 5, 11

FTC v. Elders Grain Inc., 868 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1986) 4

FTC v. Heinz Co., 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 4, 13

FTC v. OSF Healthcare, 852 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (N.D. Ill. 2012) 6, 11, 12

FTC v. ProMedica Health Sys., No. 3:11 cv 47,
2011 WL 1219281 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 29, 2011)..... 6, 7, 12, 24

FTC v. Staples Inc., 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997) 20

FTC v. Univ. Health Inc., 938 F. 2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991)..... 12, 20

General Foods Corp. v. F.T.C., 386 F.2d 936 (3rd Cir. 1967)..... 27

Harnischfeger Corp. v. Paccar, Inc., 474 F. Supp. 1151 (D. Wis. 1979) 28

Hosp. Corp. of Am. v. FTC, 807 F.2d 1381 (7th Cir. 1986). 4

HTI Health Servs., Inc., v. Quorum Health Group, Inc., 960 F. Supp. 1104 (S.D. Miss. 1997).... 5

Hunt-Wesson Foods, Inc. v. Ragu Foods, Inc., 627 F.2d 919 (9th Cir. 1980) 30

In re Evanston Nw. HealthCare Corp., No. 9315, 2007 FTC LEXIS 210 (FTC Aug. 6, 2007) .. 10

In re ProMedica Health Sys., Inc., No. 9346,
2012 WL 1155392 (F.T.C. Mar. 28, 2012) 5, 15, 16, 19

Olin Corp. v. FTC, 986 F.2d 1295 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 4

RSR Corp. v. FTC, 602 F.2d 1317, 1323 (9th Cir. 1979). 6

United States v. Aluminum Co. of America, 377 U.S. 271 (1964)..... 31, 33

United States v. Baker Hughes Inc., 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990). 4, 5

United States v. E.I. du Pont, 366 U.S. 316 (1961). 34

United States v. Kimberly-Clark Corp., 264 F. Supp. 439 (N.D. Cal. 1967) 27, 28

United States v. Marine Bancorporation, Inc., 418 U.S. 602 (1974) 4

United States v. Rockford Mem’l Corp., 717 F. Supp. 1278 (N.D. Ill. 1989)..... 12

United States. v. H & R Block, 833 F. Supp 2d.52 (D.D.C. 2011) passim

United States. v. Pabst Brewing Co., 384 U.S. 546, 547 (1966). 3

United States. v. Philadelphia. National Bank, 374 U.S.321 (1963)..... passim

Statutes

15 U.S.C § 18..... 3

Idaho Code § 48-106..... 3

Idaho Code §§ 48-102(3), 48-106..... 3
